Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TOMMY H. KERR, d/b/a ROSA’S CANTINA,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2019 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss Tommy H. Kerr’s petition because we have no power to hear it.  Kerr filed the petition on October 20, 2003.  Kerr appeals an amended order by the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) in the Supervisor’s docket no. 4-03-16C.  The amended order suspends Kerr’s retail liquor by-the-drink license for buying and possessing intoxicating liquor from a seller who was not a licensed wholesaler.  We issued a stay of the amended order on October 20, 2003.  


On October 22, 2003, the Supervisor filed a motion to dismiss.  The Supervisor alleges that we have already heard this case.  We take official notice of our file in Kerr v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 03-0353 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 24, 2003).  Section 536.070(6).
  In that case, Kerr appealed the original order in the Supervisor’s docket no. 4-03-16C.  We granted the Supervisor’s motion for summary determination and entered a decision in 

the Supervisor’s favor, finding cause to discipline Kerr’s license for buying and possessing intoxicating liquor from a seller who was not a licensed wholesaler.  Having decided that there was cause for discipline, we certified our record, as provided by § 621.110, for the Supervisor to decide the appropriate degree of discipline.  


The result of that decision is the amended order that Kerr now appeals.  Section 621.145 provides that review of the amended order is in the courts under §§ 536.100 to 536.140, RSMo, not before this Commission.  Because this Commission is a legislative creation, we have only such power as the legislature has given us.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  If we have no power to hear Kerr’s petition, we can only dismiss it.  Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).


Therefore, we grant the Supervisor’s motion and dismiss this case.  We dissolve our stay order.  The amended order is once again effective according to its terms.  


SO ORDERED on October 24, 2003, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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